

No. 24-631

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. MAGNI HAMSO, in her official capacity as the  
Medical Director of the Idaho Division of Medicaid  
and individually,

*Petitioner,*

v.

M.H. AND T.B.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN HURST\*  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE IDAHO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Ste. 210  
Boise, ID 83720

MICHAEL ZARIAN  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR  
GENERAL

*\*Counsel of Record*

AARON GREEN  
DEPUTY ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov  
(208) 334-2400

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Petition Should Be Held Pending the Court’s Decision in <i>Skrmetti</i> .....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s “Clearly Established” Holding Should Be Summarily Reversed.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	6, 10
<i>C.P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021) .....	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	10
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Doe v. State, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 257 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 1977).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020).....	9
<i>Folwell v. Kadel</i> , No. 24-99 .....	2
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	3, 6
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ga. 2020) .....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....	9
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 .....	1, 6
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Idaho Code § 18-8901 .....	4
